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Before McM LLI AN, BEAM and HANSEN, Circuit Judges.

BEAM Circuit Judge.

Qut door Graphics, Inc. (Qutdoor) appeals an adverse judgnent
in an action for damages and injunctive relief in this takings
case. W affirm

BACKGROUND

Qut door asserts that the City of Burlington, lowa (the Cty)
deprived it of property w thout just conmpensation, in violation of
the Fifth and Fourteenth Anmendnments to the United States



Constitution, by enacting an ordi nance that requires renoval of its
bill boards fromresidential neighborhoods.

The Gty first adopted a residence district zoning ordi nance
in 1949. The ordinance required a | andowner to obtain perm ssion
to erect any structure other than a residence, school, church or
simlar building in areas zoned residential. Qutdoor has presented
no evidence that its billboards were erected before this ordi nance
took effect. The billboards were in place, however, in 1959, when
the City adopted a zoni ng ordi nance that required all nonconform ng
uses to obtain a certificate within a year. Al but one of
Qutdoor's billboards are located in residential zones.® In 1960,
the City issued certificates of nonconformng use for the
bill boards (which were then owned by |Iowa Posting Conpany). The
certificates provide that any change in ownership requires
certification of a nonconform ng use by the building inspector.

In 1986, Qutdoor purchased the billboards and property from
| owa Posting Conpany for $167,500. Qutdoor purchased thirty-two
billboards at ten locations in Burlington.? Paynments on the
contract are due until the end of 1996. Qut door' s president
Donald A. Brown, testified that he believed the business was
underval ued at that price. Qutdoor purchased the conmpany with the
knowl edge that the billboards were nonconform ng uses and were
subject to a recertification of such wuses by the building
i nspector. Despite the change in ownership, recertification of the
nonconf orm ng uses was never sought by Qutdoor.

The billboard that is not in a residential area is
nonet hel ess in violation of the City's set-back requirenents. Qur
hol ding applies equally to that property.

Qut door owns the property on which all but three of the
billboards are placed and |eases the property for those three
parcel s of land. The | eases provide for termnation on thirty days
noti ce.
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Si nce t he purchase, Qutdoor G aphi cs has grossed approxi mately
$100, 000 each year on its billboard business in Burlington, with
net profits averaging $13,000 each year.® The value of the
billboard business is estimted by Qutdoor's appraiser to be
$250,000. A real estate appraiser testified that because the real
property underlying the billboards is irregular in shape, it is
mar ket abl e only to adjacent |andowners for a fraction of the cost
of the billboard business.

In 1988, the City enacted Chapter 17.66 of the Burlington
Muni ci pal Code.* The new ordi nance prohibits billboards in any
residential neighborhood. It is undisputed that the ordi nance was
duly passed and that Qutdoor and other Burlington residents were
of fered notice and an opportunity to be heard. The Cty's stated
reasons for enacting the ordi nance were safety and aesthetics. It
provides a five-year "grace period," or anortization period.> All
nonconform ng bill boards were to be renoved five years after the
enact nent of the ordi nance, w thout any paynent to the billboard
owners. On Septenber 2, 1993, nore than five years after the
ordi nance was enacted, the Gty sent Qutdoor a letter denanding

The net profit may seem low, but a nmjor expense was M.
Brown's sal ary of over $80, 000 per year.

‘Al t hough Chapter 17.66 was |ater anmended, those amendnents
are not relevant to this case.

°An anortization period allows a nonconforning owner to recoup
an investnment and al so sonetinmes affords the owner the additional
benefit of nonopoly status during the period since no new
conpetitive nonconform ng uses are allowed. 8A Eugene McQillin,
Muni ci pal Corporations 8 25.190 (3d ed. 1994). It isinreality a
notice to owners that they have a period of tinme to make whatever
adjustnments or other arrangenents they can to accomopbdate the
regul ation. Art Neon Co. v. Cty and County of Denver, 488 F.2d
118, 121 (10th Cr. 1973). An anortization period contains no
connot ati on of conpensati on nor any requirenent of conpensation.
Id. Anortization periods thus enable owners to recoup or mninze
| osses. Naegele Qutdoor Advertising, Inc. v. Gty of Durham 844
F.2d 172, 177 (4th G r. 1988).
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removal of the bill boards. The City did not offer Qutdoor any
conpensat i on.

Qutdoor then filed this action alleging that the Gty had
deprived it of property w thout just conpensation in violation of
the Fifth and Fourteenth Anendnents to the Constitution and
Sections 1 and 18 of the lowa Constitution. It also alleged a
violation of lowa Code Section 306.° After a trial, the district
court found no constitutional or statutory violations. On appeal,
Qut door contends that the ordi nance conpletely destroys the val ue
of its property and that therefore the district court erred in
finding that there has been no taking.

1. DI SCUSSI ON

W review the district court's findings of fact for clear
error and its legal conclusions de novo. Reich v. Avoca Mte
Corp., 82 F.3d 238, 240 (8th Gr. 1996). The Fifth Amendnent, as
applied to the states through the Fourteenth Amendnent, provides
that "private property [shall not] be taken for public use, w thout
just conpensation.” U S. Const. anmends. V & XIV. This guarantee
prevents the government fromforcing a few people to bear econonic
burdens that should be borne by the public as a whole. Penn
Central Transp. Co. v. Gty of New York, 438 U.S. 104, 122 (1978).
The takings clause reaches both direct appropriations of property
and sone regulations that redefine a property owner's range of
interests in property. Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council
505 U. S. 1003, 1014 (1992). Although property can be regul ated, a

®That section provides for conpensation for billboards renoved
near primary highways, which would include two of Qutdoor's
bill boards. The section applies only to billboards in conpliance
with all "applicable state or Jlocal Ilaws, regulations and
ordi nances, including but not limted to zoning." | owa Code
§ 306C. 13(8)(f).
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regul ation of land that "goes too far"” is recognized as a taking.
ld. at 1015.

A. Per Se Taking

Two categories of regulatory takings do not require case-
specific inquiry into the public interest advanced in support of

the restraint. 1d. The first category of these "per se takings"
includes regulations that involve a physical invasion of the
property. 1d. The second category is where the regul ation denies

a property owner all econom cally beneficial and productive use of
the land. 1d.

Qut door asserts that the Cty has deprived it of al
econom cally beneficial use of its land and that the billboard
regul ation thus effects a per se taking. However, even where the
state enacts a regulation that deprives land of all economcally

beneficial use, it has no duty to conpensate "if . . . the
proscri bed use interests were not part of [the owner's] title to
begin with." 1d. at 1027. Such regulatory action may well have

the effect of elimnating the land's only productive use, but it
does not proscribe a productive wuse that was previously

per m ssi bl e. | d. Essentially, this means that the use of that
property in what are now expressly prohibited ways was always
unl awf ul . Id. at 1030. The takings clause does not require

conpensation when an owner is barred fromputting land to a use
that is proscribed by "existing rules or understandi ngs that stem
from an i ndependent source such as state law. " |d.

In other words, even if a regulation denies a | andowner al
economi cal |y productive use of the land, there is no conpensabl e
taking unless the [|andowner's "bundle of rights" previously
included the right to engage in the restricted activity. Thi s
i nqui ry considers the reasonabl e i nvest nent - backed expect ati ons of
the landowner at the tinme of his acquisition of, or capital
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expenditure on, the property in question. Any later limtation of
use by the governnment which could have been effected prior to the
reasonabl e investnent-backed acquisition, cannot give rise to a
takings claim 1d. at 1029-30.

As  not ed, Qut door  purchased property subject to a
nonconf orm ng use. A nonconformng use is one that lawfully
exi sted prior to the effective date of a zoning restriction and
that is allowed to continue to exist in nonconformty with the
restriction. 8A Eugene McQuillin, Minicipal Corporations § 25.180
(3d ed. 1994). The burden of proof in establishing a nonconform ng
use is on the party asserting it. Id. To establish a

nonconform ng use, a |l andowner nmust show that a | awful use exi sted
before and at the tine of the zoning change. 1d. The goal of
zoning policy isto mnimze and eventual | y el i m nate nonconform ng
uses. Incorporated Gty of Denison v. C abaugh, 306 N W2d 748,
754 (lowa 1981). Thus, reasonabl e anorti zati on peri ods can be used
to gradually elimnate nonconformng uses. MQillin, § 25.190.
See also supra at 3 n.5 &infra at 7-8 & 8 n. 7.

Here, Qutdoor has not shown that the billboards pre-date the
ordi nance that restricted the types of structures allowed in a
residential zone. It purchased the business for a bargain price
and never renewed the certificates of nonconform ng use. It bought
the business wth the knowedge that the billboards were
nonconform ng uses and that the parcels of land were irregularly
shaped and were not of much conmercial val ue absent the bill boards.
Qut door has enjoyed the benefit of nonopoly status during the
anortization period and during the pendency of this action. | t
knowi ngly purchased property that had been subject to a
nonconform ng use for a prolonged period--at |east thirty-seven
years with a predicted life of fifteen nore years.

We need not deci de whet her the regulation at issue conpletely
destroyed the econom c value of Qutdoor's property, for we find
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that even if it did, the City need not conpensate Qutdoor, under a
per se takings theory, since the right to erect a billboard did not
inure in Qutdoor's title. Under these circunstances, we find no
conpensabl e taking. See, e.qg., Avenal v. United States, 100 F. 3d
933, 937 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (claimant who, with an awareness of
proposed regulatory change, takes advantage of opportunities
af forded by governnment action, cannot have reasonabl e i nvest nent -
backed expectations that they would be protected from planned
governnent action); Hoeck v. Gty of Portland, 57 F.3d 781, 788-89
(9th Cr. 1995) (denolition did not amobunt to taking since, under
zoning lawin effect at tine | andowner took title, he had no right

to use his property to nmintain an abandoned structure), cert.
denied, 116 S. C. 910 (1996).

B. Odinary Taking

An owner whose deprivation is less than conplete, and thus
does not anmount to a per se taking, may neverthel ess be entitled to
conpensation in some circunmstances. Lucas, 505 U S. at 1019 n. 8.
Diminution of property value alone does not establish a taking.
See, e.q., Penn Central, 438 U S. at 131; Scott v. Gty of Sioux
Cty, lowa, 736 F.2d 1207, 1217 (8th GCr. 1984). There is
generally no set fornmula to determ ne when such conpensation is
necessary. Penn Central, 438 U S. at 124. \Wether a particul ar
restriction amounts to a taking depends on the circunstances of
each case. |d. The inquiry is essentially an ad hoc, factual
inquiry that considers: (1) the econom c inpact of the regulation
on the claimant; (2) the extent to which the regulation has
interfered with distinct, investnent-backed expectations; and (3)
the character of the government regulation. 1d.; Arnour & Co. V.
| nver G ove Heights, 2 F.3d 276, 278 (8th Gr. 1993).

Assessing the economic injury to a billboard owner and the
extent to which the regulation has interfered with his investnent-
backed expectations involves weighing such factors as whet her the
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|and has any other economc use, the depreciation and life
expect ancy of the billboards, the income fromthe billboards during
the anortization or grace period, the salvage value of the
bill boards and whether any anortization period is reasonable.’
Naegel e, 844 F.2d at 178. CQutdoor's reasonabl e investnent-backed
expect ati ons have been sati sfi ed.

It has | ong been recogni zed t hat reasonabl e zoni ng ordi nances
are generally a lawful exercise of a state's police power to
regulate in the interest of public health, confort, safety,
conveni ence and nmintenance of property val ues. Board of
Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County v. Mller, 170 N.W2d 358, 360
(lowa 1969). A city may justifiably prohibit all off-prem ses
billboards for aesthetic or safety reasons, subject to First
Anendnent guidelines. Metronedia, Inc. v. Cty of San D ego, 453
U S. 490, 512 (1981). Conmunity aesthetics and preservation of the
character of a neighborhood are valid bases for a regulation.
Georgia Qutdoor Advertising, Inc. v. Gty of Waynesville, 900 F. 2d
783, 785 (4th Gr. 1990) (aesthetics); Cerro Gordo, 170 N.W2d at
361 (character of nei ghborhood).

Bal anci ng these factors, we find that the ordi nance at issue
does not anount to a taking of constitutional magnitude. Qutdoor
has had the benefit of a five-year anortization period, during
which it has enjoyed nonopoly status. Additionally, Qutdoor bought

'To determine the reasonabl eness of an anortization period, we
bal ance public good against private | oss. Board of Supervisors of
Cerro Gordo County v. Mller, 170 N.W2d 358, 362 (lowa 1969). The
elimnation of existing uses wthin a reasonable tinme does not
anount to a taking of property nor does it necessarily restrict the
use of property so that it cannot be used for any purpose. [d. at
363. As a nethod of elimnating existing nonconformng uses,
anortization affords owners the opportunity to make plans to of fset
sone | osses they mght suffer and spreads the |oss out over a
period of years. Id. Thus, if the anortization period is
reasonabl e, then the loss is small when conpared to the benefit to
the public. Id.
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the billboards at a bargain price and has nmade a considerable
profit fromthem Although Qutdoor's expert witness testified that
the billboards have a useful life of fifteen nore years, the
district court noted that they were built nore than thirty-seven
years ago and that some are in disrepair. The ordinance at issue
allows Qutdoor to erect billboards in conmmercial districts that
i nclude a substantial portion of the City and that include well-
travel ed |ocations. Under the circunstances, we find no
unconstitutional taking. These findings apply with equal force to
Qutdoor's clainms under the lowa Constitution and under |owa Code
§ 306. Since the billboards are not a |l egal use under prior and
current zoning regul ati ons, the | owa statute does not protect them

I11. CONCLUSI ON

For the reasons stated above, the judgnment of the district
court is affirnmed.
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